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Statement of the Case 

 

On April 29, 1946, Amalgamated Local No. 281, United Electrical Radio and Machine Workers of America, 

CI0, hereinafter referred to as the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, 

hereinafter referred to as the Board, charges that Hartford Tool & Die Company, hereinafter referred to 

as the Respondent, had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of 

Section 937h of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter referred to as the Act, on that on or 

about April 3, 1946 the Respondent discharged Carl L. Brett, an employee and chief steward of the Union, 

in violation of subsection 5 of Section 937h of the Act. 

 

On said date the Union also filed a petition alleging that a question or controversy had arisen concerning 

the representation of certain employees of the Respondent. At a conference arranged by the Agent of the 

Board, held on May 8, 1946, and which was attended by Carl Schweizer, Gunnar Olson, and W. G. 

Lundborg, vice president and treasurer, foreman and counsel respectively of the Respondent, and Harold 

Burtt, William Zemen, Carl L. Brett, Sven Carlson, counsel, business agent and committee-men 

respectively of the Union, it was agreed by the parties that the question of representation should be 

determined first. It was also agreed that an election by secret ballot be held under the supervision of the 

Board. 

 



At the election held on May 14, 1946, the Union received a majority of the votes cast and the Board on 

May 22, 1946 certified the Union as the exclusive representative of certain employees of the Respondent 

for the purpose of collective bargaining. 

 

On June 4, 1946 the Agent of the Board issued a Complaint against the Respondent alleging in substance 

that the Respondent had engaged in and is engaging in unfair labor practices in violation of subsection 5 

of Section 937h of the Act in that it discharged Carl L. Brett for the reason that he was a member of the 

Union and that he was active in the organization of the Union. 

 

A hearing on the Complaint was held on June 11, 1946 by the Board at the State Office Building, Hartford, 

Connecticut. Both parties appeared and were represented by counsel. The parties were afforded full 

opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses, and to introduce evidence bearing 

upon the issues. 

 

The issue involved is whether the discharge of Carl L. Brett by the Respondent on April 3, 1946 was in 

violation of the Act. 

 

The Evidence 

 

The Respondent is engaged in tool, die and fixture work doing such work for other manufacturers in the 

Hartford area. On April 3, 1946 its foreman, Gunnar Olson, discharged Carl L. Brett, who had worked as a 

toll and die maker for the Respondent for about the last six years with the exception of two months when 

he worked for another company but who had worked continuously for the Respondent for about three 

years prior to the date of his discharge. 

 

Brett has had twenty years experience as a tool and die maker and was paid an hourly rate of $1.40 per 

hour when he was discharged which was one of the higher rates paid by the Respondent. He was long 

interested in Union affairs and had, previous to his employment with the Respondent, organized a union 

in an aircraft plant.  He was the leader of the employees of the Respondent desiring union organization 

and was the person who successfully organized the employees of the Respondent in the Union in March 

of 1946 and had been selected by the other employees as shop steward of the Union. 

 

The testimony showed that he had, on at least one previous occasion,  on the year of 1945, attempted to 

organize the employees of the Respondent but that attempt was unsuccessful and subsequent hereto had 

volunteered to quit his employment but the Respondent’s executives did not want him to quit. His 

interest in union matters and his belief that employees fared better with organization was known for a 

long time to the officials of the Respondent. 

 

The evidence disclosed that on March 23, 1946 the Union notified the Respondent by letter that it 

represented a majority of its employees and requested that it be recognized as the their collective 

bargaining agent. Shortly after the receipt of this letter by the Respondent, Carl Schweizer, its vice 

president and treasurer, called Brett into his office and charged him with being responsible for the 

organization of the Union, and criticized Brett’s work complaining that he had worked on one die for 450 

hours when it should have taken only 80-100 hours. 



 

A few days before Brett was discharged he was asked by Schweitzer to turn off a rectifier which was close 

to his machine and which was used to change the current operating a rotary surface grinder that had 

been set up temporarily near, but outside a group of six surface grinders, where Brett worked. The rotary 

surface grinder was equipped with a magnetic chuck which would release the piece of work in it when 

the power or rectifier was shut off. 

 

It was the practice of the Respondent to sound a quitting time bell at 3 minutes before 5 P. M.  to allow 

the men to wash up. On April 2, 1946 when the bell sounded Brett shut off the rectifier. Another 

employee who was working at the rotary surface grinder shouted out “you spoiled my piece. You shut off 

the rectifier and spoiled my piece.” Brett testified that he had noticed his fellow worker working at the 

machine and then had paid no attention to him and that the worker was not in his line of vision. 

 

The foreman of the Respondent, Gunnar Olson, who was standing a few feet away from the machine, went 

over to the rotary surface grinder and inquired whether the man was hurt or the piece of work was 

spoiled. The foreman testified that the man was not injured nor was the piece of work destroyed and that 

he did not speak to Brett about the matter as he thought it was an accident. 

 

The testimony indicated that the shutting off of the rectifier without warning endangered the safety of 

the operator and that the piece of work in the chuck might be spoiled. 

 

Two different versions of what happened on the following morning, April 3, 1946, before Brett was 

discharged was given by Brett and Olson. 

 

Brett testified that after thinking overnight about the incident resulting from shutting off the rectifier that 

he spoke to Olson the next morning at about 7:15 and suggested “it would be a good idea if he got 

someone else to shut off the machine because under the circumstances where the machine was situated 

and the wash room way down the other end of the shop” that he would “be about the last man out of the 

shop and would not have a chance to catch the bus.” He further testified that Olson did not any anything 

at the time but came back an hour later and said “You are fired. You are irresponsible.” They then got into 

a discussion about the safety factor involved in shutting off the rectifier without warning to an employee 

working on the rotary surface grinder. 

 

Olson, however, testified that on the morning of April 3, 1946, while he was changing his coat Brett told 

him that Carl Schweizer “had instructed him to turn off the rectifier each night and he was going to do 

that every night unless I saw fit to do otherwise.” Olson further testified that because he had put some 

girls and men to work at the time he said nothing in answer to Brett but returned to him about an hour 

later and asked Brett “if he intended to turn off the rectifier at 5:00 every night regardless of whether 

there was a man working on the machine or not”, and that Brett answered “there is a guard on the 

machine anyway.” Olson further testified that “I told him I did not want that type of man working for me. 

He said to me he would not do anything about that if he were me because I would only be “continuing the 

war and mentioned his position on the union. The first time I had heard about it. He explained he was the 

chairman or something on the union, the shop committee, whatever position he did hold at the time. He 



then asked me if I intended to fire him. I did that and I also added to it the fact that his time rate had been 

poor.”   

 

Olson further testified that he had no intention of firing Brett that morning “until Mr. Brett brought it up 

in such a manner that I felt he had done it intentionally and his not shutting the machine off” and that 

“had Brett attempted to explain to me that that was an accident or even he had not meant it I would have 

let that go.” 

 

We believe that Olson concluded from his talk with Brett that Brett had no concern about the safety of his 

fellow workers  who might be working upon the rotary surface grinder when quitting time came and that 

he did tell Brett that he did not want that type of a man working for him, and that when Brett in answer 

to him “he would not do anything about what if he were me (meaning Olson) because I would only be 

‘continuing the war’ and mentioned his position in the Union,” his statement aroused Olson and resulted 

in the discharge of Brett. 

 

The evidence did not disclose any antiunion hostility on the part of the Respondent up to the date of Carl 

L. Brett’s discharge and though the Respondent knew that Brett was in sympathy with unions and had 

attempted in 1945 to organize the employees in its plant it did not discharge him, and while it might be 

said that the reason they allowed him to continue on as an employee after his first attempt to organize 

the employees had failed was due partly to war conditions, it would have been a simple matter for it to 

have laid him off during the period that it had reduced its help following V-J Day and before March 1946 

when the Union was successfully organized by Brett had it been looking for an excuse to get rid of him 

because of his well known union sympathies. Nor do we believe that his discharge was due in any 

material degree to slowness of work on his part. 

 

Brett’s statement to Olson bordered on insubordination and was in effect a challenge to him. We do not 

believe that Brett’s membership in the Union or his activity in behalf of union affairs had any connection 

with his discharge, and in view of all of the circumstances as disclosed by the evidence we believe that 

Olson had sufficient justification for discharging Brett. 

 

One of the purposes of the Act is to protect employees in the exercise of their right of self-organization 

and to join or assist labor organizations for the purpose of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or 

protection free from the interference or restraint of their employers, but the Act cannot be used as a 

shield to protect employees in actions which reasonably justify their discharge for causes wholly 

divorced from union activity. 

 

Upon the evidence and the entire record, the Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions 

of Law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. The Respondent is engaged in tool, die and fixture work with its plant located in the City of 

Hartford, Connecticut, and does such work for other manufacturers in the area of Hartford. 

 



2. The Union is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose, in whole or in 

part, of collective bargaining or of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms or 

conditions of employment or other mutual aid or protection. 

 

3. Carl L. Brett prior to the date of his discharge on April 3, 1946 had worked for the Respondent for 

about six years as a tool and die maker. 

 

4. Carl L. Brett has long been interested and active in union matters and prior to commencing work 

for the Respondent had organized a union in an aircraft plant and had attempted to organize the 

Respondent’s employees in 1945. 

 

5. The Respondent knew of Brett’s interest in union matters from a time prior to the first 

unsuccessful attempt to organize the Respondent’s employees in 1945. 

 

6. During the month of March, 1946, Carl L. Brett organized the employees of the Respondent. 

 

7. Carl L. Brett was discharged by the foreman of the Respondent on April 3, 1946 because he had 

shown an attitude of indifference for the safety of fellow workers and of insubordination and not 

because of his membership in or activities in behalf of the Union. 

 

8. Since about one week from the date of his discharge Carl L. Brett has been working at Lan-Kel 

Tool Company as a tool and die maker at the same pay that he received while working for 

Respondent. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact, and upon the entire record in the proceedings the Board 

finds and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

Amalgamated Local No. 281 United Electrical Radio and Machine Workers of America, CIO is a labor 

organization within the meaning of Section 937h, subsection 9, of the Connecticut State Labor Relations 

Act. 

 

The discharge of Carl L. Brett on April 3, 1946 was not in violation of Section 937h of the Connecticut 

State Labor Relations Act. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to Section 939h of 

the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, it is 

 

ORDERED, that the complaint ne and the same hereby is dismissed. 
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